For leases that were classified as finance lease under MFRS 117, the carrying amounts of the ROU

asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 are determined to be the same as the carrying amount
of the lease asset and lease liability under MFRS 117 immediately before that date.

   The Group has also applied the following practical expedients when applying MFRS 16 to lease

previously classified as operating lease under MFRS 117:

  • Applied a single discount rate to portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
  •  The Group does not apply the standard to leases which lease terms end within 12 months

from 1 January 2019.
  •  No adjustments are made on transition for leases for which the underlying assets are of low

value.
  •  The Group uses hindsight in determining lease terms for contracts that contain options for

extension or termination.

   As a result, the leasehold land under property, plant and equipment classification have been
reclassified to ROU assets on 1 January 2019 for the Group and the Company respectively.

  Impact arising from the adoption of MFRS 16 on the financial statements:

  Statements of Financial Position

   As previously MFRS 16 As
   reported adjustments restated
   RM RM RM

   Group
   Assets
   Property, plant and equipment  107,477,136 (85,883,918) 21,593,218
   Right-of-use assets  - 86,123,115 86,123,115

   Liabilities
   Finance lease liabilities (non-current)  30,798,315 (30,798,315) -
   Finance lease liabilities (current)  10,165,768 (10,165,768) -
   Lease liabilities   - 41,211,841 41,211,841

   Equity
   Retained earnings  51,456,300 (8,561) 51,447,739

112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 DECEMBER 2019

2. Basis of Preparation (Cont’d)

 (a) Statement of compliance (Cont’d)

  Adoption of new and amended standards (Cont’d)

   The adoption of the new standards and amendments to standards did not have any significant
impact on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company, except for: (Cont’d)

  MFRS 16 Leases (Cont’d)

   The following table explains the difference between operating lease commitments disclosed applying
MFRS 117 at 31 December 2018, and lease liabilities recognised in the statements of financial position